This is information on a product in full production.
February 2020 DocID2572 Rev 37 1/46
46
LD1117
Adjustable and fixed low drop positive voltage regulator
Datasheet - production data
Features
• Low dropout voltage (1 V typ.)

width
AM08851v2
Order codes LD1117
44/46 DocID2572 Rev 37
10 Order codes
Table 26. Order codes
Packages
SOT-223 SO-8
DPAK
(Tape and reel)
TO-220
TO-220
(Dual Gauge)
Output
voltages
LD1117S12TR LD1117DT12TR 1.2 V
LD1117S12CTR LD1117DT12CTR 1.2 V
LD1117S18TR LD1117DT18TR LD1117V18 1.8 V
LD1117S18CTR LD1117DT18CTR 1.8 V
LD1117S25TR LD1117DT25TR 2.5 V
LD1117S25CTR LD1117DT25CTR 2.5 V
LD1117S33TR LD1117D33TR LD1117DT33TR LD1117V33 LD1117V33-DG 3.3 V
LD1117V33C-DG 3.3 V
LD1117S33CTR LD1117D33CTR LD1117DT33CTR LD1117V33C 3.3 V
LD1117S50TR LD1117DT50TR LD1117V50 LD1117V50-DG 5 V
5 V
LD1117S50CTR LD1117DT50CTR LD1117V50C 5 V
LD1117STR LD1117DTTR LD1117V LD1117V-DG
ADJ from
1.25 to 15 V
ADJ from
1.25 to 15 V
LD1117SC-R LD1117DTC-R
ADJ from
1.25 to 15 V
DocID2572 Rev 37 45/46
LD1117 Revision history
11 Revision history
Table 27. Document revision history
Date Revision Changes
22-Sep-2004 15 Add new part number #12C; typing error: note on table 2.
25-Oct-2004 16 Add Vref reference voltage on table 12.
18-Jul-2005 17 The DPAK mechanical data updated.
25-Nov-2005 18 The TO220FM package removed.
14-Dec-2005 19 The Top on table 2 updated.
06-Dec-2006 20 DPAK mechanical data updated and added footprint data.
05-Apr-2007 21 Order codes updated.
30-Nov-2007 22 Added Table 1.
16-Apr-2008 23 Modified: Table 24 on page 42.
08-Jul-2008 24 Added note 1. on page 7.
30-Mar-2009 25 Modified: VIN max value Table 4 on page 10 and Figure 9 on page 23
29-Jul-2009 26 Modified: Table 24 on page 42.
03-Feb-2010 27 Modified Table 9 on page 15.
22-Mar-2010 28
Added: Table 16 on page 22, Figure 13 on page 23, Figure 14 on page 24,
Figure 17 and Figure 18 on page 33
15-Nov-2010 29 Modified: RthJC value for TO-220 Table 2 on page 7.
30-Nov-2011 30 Added: order code LD1117V33-DG Table 24 on page 42.
13-Feb-2012 31 Added: order codes LD1117V50-DG and LD1117V-DG Table 24 on page 42.
19-Oct-2012 32 Added: RthJA value for DPAK, SOT-223 and SO-8 Table 2 on page 7.
20-Nov-2013 33
Part number LD1117xx changed to LD1117.
Updated the Description in cover page, Section 8: Package mechanical data